Mech. Sci., 10, 133–143, 2019
© Author(s) 2019. This work is distributed under
the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License.
Quasi-static axial crushing of hexagonal origami crash
boxes as energy absorption devices
Jiayao Ma1,2, Huaping Dai1,2, Mengyan Shi1,2, Lin Yuan1,2, Yan Chen1,2, and Zhong You3
1Key Laboratory of Mechanism Theory and Equipment Design of Ministry of Education,

initial peak force, PI, defined as the first peak force, and the
Specific Energy Absorption (SEA), defined as the energy ab-
sorption per unit mass (Lu and Yu, 2003) are also presented
in the tables, which will be discussed later in the paper. The
following equation is used to calculate SEA
SEA=
∫ δ
0 P (x)
m
(6)
Mech. Sci., 10, 133–143, 2019 www.mech-sci.net/10/133/2019/
J. Ma et al.: Quasi-static axial crushing of hexagonal origami crash boxes 135
Table 1. Geometrical parameters and numerical results of uniform origami crash boxes.
Model θ [◦] h [mm] PI [N] PI reduction SEA [kJ kg−1] SEA increase
HEX 180 120 2806.29 – 1.23 –
CB-40-155 155-155-155 40-40-40 2294.92 18.22 % 1.49 21.14 %
CB-40-160 160-160-160 40-40-40 2475.27 11.80 % 1.52 23.58 %
CB-40-165 165-165-165 40-40-40 2567.76 8.50 % 1.61 30.89 %
CB-40-170 170-170-170 40-40-40 2625.93 6.43 % 1.76 43.09 %
CB-40-171 171-171-171 40-40-40 2624.44 6.48 % 1.71 39.02 %
CB-40-172 172-172-172 40-40-40 2578.16 8.13 % 1.70 38.21 %
CB-30-155 155-155-155-155 30-30-30-30 2272.66 19.02 % 1.59 29.27 %
CB-30-160 160-160-160-160 30-30-30-30 2390.33 14.82 % 1.70 38.21 %
CB-30-165 165-165-165-165 30-30-30-30 2482.97 11.52 % 1.87 52.03 %
CB-30-170 170-170-170-170 30-30-30-30 2501.01 10.88 % 1.95 58.54 %
CB-30-171 171-171-171-171 30-30-30-30 2452.04 12.62 % 1.84 49.59 %
CB-30-172 172-172-172-172 30-30-30-30 2378.01 12.62 % 1.84 49.59 %
CB-24-155 155-155-155-155-155 24-24-24-24-24 2433.77 15.26 % 1.82 47.97 %
CB-24-160 160-160-160-160-160 24-24-24-24-24 2354.01 16.12 % 1.93 56.91 %
CB-24-165 165-165-165-165-165 24-24-24-24-24 2405.25 14.29 % 2.02 64.23 %
CB-24-168 168-168-168-168-168 24-24-24-24-24 2415.92 13.91 % 2.07 68.29 %
CB-24-169 169-169-169-169-169 24-24-24-24-24 2362.41 15.82 % 1.98 60.98 %
CB-24-170 170-170-170-170-170 24-24-24-24-24 2247.09 19.93 % 1.95 58.54 %
where m is the mass of the model and δ is the crushing dis-
placement.
3 Experiments
3.1 Specimen fabrication